

---

---

# Supreme Court of New Jersey

---

---

Docket No. 088645

LAURENCE J. RAPPAPORT,	:	CIVIL ACTION
Individually and as a Member of	:	
Rapad Real Estate Management,	:	ON PETITION FOR
LLC, KABR Management, LLC,	:	CERTIFICATION
KABR Management II, LLC, KABR	:	FROM THE FINAL JUDGMENT
Management III, LLC and KABR	:	OF THE SUPERIOR COURT
Management IV, LLC,	:	OF NEW JERSEY,
<i>Plaintiff-Respondent,</i>	:	APPELLATE DIVISION
– vs. –	:	
KENNETH PASTERNAK,	:	DOCKET NOS. A-000491-21 and
Individually and as a Member of	:	A-000492-21
Rapad Real Estate Management,	:	
LLC, KABR Management, LLC,	:	Sat Below:
KABR Management II, LLC,	:	HON. RICHARD J. GEIGER, J.A.D.
<i>(For Continuation of Caption</i>	:	HON. RONALD SUSSWEIN, J.A.D.
<i>See Inside Cover)</i>	:	HON. MARITZA B. BYRNE, J.A.D.

---

---

## SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT LAURENCE J. RAPPAPORT AND IN RESPONSE TO THE BRIEF SUBMITTED BY *AMICUS CURIAE* NEW JERSEY CIVIL JUSTICE INSTITUTE

---

---

*On the Brief:*

CHRISTOPHER NUCIFORA  
Attorney ID# 031311999  
ERIK E. SARDIÑA  
Attorney ID# 073302013  
EDWARD P. ABBOTT  
Attorney ID# 029122002

KAUFMAN DOLOWICH, LLP  
*Attorneys for Plaintiff-Respondent  
Laurence J. Rappaport*  
25 Main Street, Suite 500  
Hackensack, New Jersey 07601  
(201) 488-6655  
cnucifora@kaufmandolowich.com  
esardina@kaufmandolowich.com  
eabbott@kaufmandolowich.com

Date Submitted: August 27, 2024

---

---

---

KABR Management III, LLC and :  
KABR Management IV, LLC; :  
ADAM ALTMAN, Individually and :  
as a Member of Rapad Real Estate :  
Management, LLC, KABR :  
Management, LLC, KABR :  
Management II, LLC, KABR :  
Management III, LLC, and KABR :  
Management IV, LLC; MICHAEL :  
GOLDSTEIN, Individually and as a :  
Member of KABR Management III, :  
LLC, and KABR Management IV, :  
LLC; JUDE MASON, Individually :  
and as a Member of KABR :  
Management III, LLC, and KABR :  
Management IV, LLC; RAFFI :  
AYNILIAN, Individually and as a :  
Member of KABR Management IV, :  
LLC; THE SARA PASTERNAK :  
2008 IRREVOCABLE TRUST, as a :  
Member of KABR Management, :  
LLC, KABR Management II, LLC :  
and KABR Management III, LLC; :  
THE RACHAEL PASTERNAK :  
2008 IRREVOCABLE TRUST, as a :  
Member of KABR Management, :  
LLC, KABR Management II, LLC :  
and KABR Management III, LLC; :  
THE DANIEL PASTERNAK 2008 :  
IRREVOCABLE TRUST, as a :  
Member of KABR Management, :  
LLC, KABR Management II, LLC, :  
KABR Management III, LLC and :

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A.    KABR Entities Execute Consents Wrongfully Terminating Rappaport’s Management Titles, Stop Payment of His Manager Compensation, and Continue to Pay Him Carried Interest as Member .....	4
B.    Rappaport Files Suit Seeking Reinstatement as an Officer and Damages Related to His Management Compensation; Defendants Represent that His Equity Interest and Economic Rights that Flow from it Are Not Affected by His Termination .....	7
C.    The Parties Agree to Arbitrate and None of the Parties Assert a Claim to Dissociate, Redeem, Buy-Out or Otherwise Terminate Rappaport’s Membership Interest or its Value.....	9
D.    After Filing Claims in Arbitration, the KABR Entities Continue to Pay Rappaport His Economic Membership Right to Carried Interest and Twice Disavow that the Claim Has Any Effect on His Economic Rights as an Equity Owner .....	11
E.    During the Arbitration Hearing, Both Parties Deny that Rappaport’s Membership Interest and Carried Interest Are Part of Their Damages Submitted to the Arbitrator, who Sua Sponte Requests Testimony Regarding the Value of Rappaport’s Interest .....	12
F.    After the Hearing Closed, Rappaport Objects to Post-Hearing Consideration of His Membership Interest or Any Obligation to Prove the Value of Carried as Violative of Due Process and NJAA and the Parties Exclude His Membership and Future Carried Interest from the Negotiated List of Post-Hearing Issues to Be Decided by the Arbitrator .....	16

G. The Award Finds Rappaport’s Termination Wrongful, then Strips Rappaport of the Value of Membership Because He Did Not Prove its Value, Despite the Absence of Any Claim; The Trial Court Finds No Claim Asserted, and the Appellate Division Correctly Modifies the Award on this Limited Issue, while Otherwise Affirming the Award .....	18
ARGUMENT .....	20
POINT I	
THE APPELLATE DIVISION CORRECTLY DEFERRED TO THE ARBITRATION AWARD WHEN PERFORMING A SEARCHING REVIEW OF THE CHANCERY COURT’S DENIAL OF THE MOTION TO VACATE OR MODIFY .....	23
POINT II	
THE APPELLATE DIVISION’S DECISION FOLLOWS THIS COURT’S PRECEDENT AND ALIGNS WITH FEDERAL JURISPRUDENCE.....	24
POINT III	
THE PARTIES’ ARBITRATION AGREEMENT SUPPORTS THE APPELLATE DIVISION’S LIMITED MODIFICATION OF THE ARBITRATION AWARD .....	35
POINT IV	
THE “WOLF-CRIES” OF THE DEFENDANTS AND THE NJCJI THAT THE APPELLATE DIVISION’S UNPUBLISHED, NON-PRECEDENTIAL DECISION IN THIS PRIVATE ARBITRATION WILL RENDER THE BENEFITS OF ARBITRATION ILLUSORY ARE MERITLESS .....	43
POINT V	
THE EQUITIES FAVOR THE APPELLATE DIVISION’S MODIFICATION OF AN AWARD THAT STRIPPED THE VICTIM OF A WRONGFUL TERMINATION OF MILLIONS OF DOLLARS OF EQUITY INTEREST AND PERMITTED THE BAD ACTORS TO PAY THE PENALTY WITH THE VICTIM’S OWN MONEY .....	45
CONCLUSION .....	46

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases:</b>	
<u>Acands, Inc. v. Travelers Cas. and Sur. Co.</u> , 435 F.3d 252 (3d Cir. 2006).....	28
<u>Asbury Park Press v. Ocean Cty. Prosecutor's Office</u> , 374 N.J. Super. 312 (Law. Div. 2004) .....	36
<u>Bauman v. Royal Indem. Co.</u> , 36 N.J. 12 (1961) .....	39
<u>Block v. Plosia</u> , 390 N.J. Super. 543 (App. Div. 2007) .....	26, 41, 44, 46
<u>Borough of Carteret v. Firefighters Mut. Benevolent Ass'n Loc. 67</u> , 247 N.J. 202 (2021) .....	30
<u>Bound Brook Bd. of Ed. v. Ciripompa</u> , 228 N.J. 4 (2017) .....	<i>passim</i>
<u>Brennan v. CIGNA Corp.</u> , 282 Fed. App'x 132 (3d Cir. 2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<u>C.L. v. Div. of Med. Assistance &amp; Health Servs.</u> , 473 N.J. Super. 591 (App. Div. 2022) .....	39, 40
<u>Certain Underwriters at Lloyd's London v. Westchester Fire Ins. Co.</u> , 489 F.3d 580 (3d Cir. 2007).....	28
<u>Cypress Point Condo. Ass'n, Inc. v. Adria Towers, L.L.C.</u> , 226 N.J. 403 (2016) .....	39
<u>District of Columbia v. Heller</u> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	37
<u>Electra Realty Co. Inc. v. Kaplan Higher Educ. Corp.</u> , 825 Fed. App'x 70 (3d Cir. 2020) .....	37
<u>Fawzy v. Fawzy</u> , 199 N.J. 456 (2009) .....	23
<u>First Options of Chicago, Inc. v. Kaplan</u> , 514 U.S. 938 (1995).....	23

<u>Garfinkel v. Morristown Obstetrics &amp; Gynecology Assocs., P.A.,</u> 168 N.J. 124 (2001) .....	35
<u>Gil v. Clara Maass Med. Ctr.,</u> 450 N.J. Super. 368 (App. Div. 2017) .....	40
<u>Grynberg v. F.E.R.C.,</u> 71 F.3d 413 (D.C. Cir. 1995) .....	37
<u>Hall St. Associates, L.L.C. v. Mattel, Inc.,</u> 552 U.S. 576 (2008).....	23
<u>Hardy ex rel. Dowdell v. Abdul–Matin,</u> 198 N.J. 95 (2009) .....	39
<u>Hawaii v. Off. of Hawaiian Affs.,</u> 556 U.S. 163 (2009).....	37
<u>Homesite Ins. Co. v. Hindman,</u> 413 N.J. Super. 41 (App. Div. 2010) .....	40
<u>Hudik-Ross, Inc. v. 1530 Palisade Ave. Corp.,</u> 131 N.J. Super. 159 (App. Div. 1974) .....	35
<u>Keppler v. Terhune,</u> 88 N.J. Super. 455 (App. Div. 1965) .....	35
<u>Kernahan v. Home Warranty Adm'r of Fla., Inc.,</u> 236 N.J. 301 (2019) .....	35, 39
<u>Marchak v. Claridge Commons, Inc.,</u> 134 N.J. 275 (1993) .....	35
<u>Matteson v. Ryder Sys. Inc.,</u> 99 F.3d 108 (3d Cir. 1996).....	25
<u>Metromedia Energy, Inc. v. Enserch Energy Servs., Inc.,</u> 409 F.3d. 574 (3d Cir. 2005), <u>cert. denied</u> , 546 U.S. 1089 (2006) .....	<i>passim</i>
<u>NAACP of Camden Cnty. E. v. Foulke Mgmt. Corp.,</u> 421 N.J. Super. 404 (App. Div. 2011) .....	39
<u>Porreca v. City of Millville,</u> 419 N.J. Super. 212 (App. Div. 2011), <u>cert. denied</u> , 177 N.J. 222 (2003) .....	39

Quigley v. KPMG Peat Marwick, LLP,  
330 N.J. Super. 252 (App. Div.), cert. denied, 165 N.J. 527 (2000) .....35

Trecom Business Systems, Inc. v. Prasad,  
980 F. Supp. 770 (D.N.J. 1997) .....37

Tretina Printing, Inc. v. Fitzpatrick & Assocs., Inc.,  
135 N.J. 349 (1994) ..... 21, 26, 27

Volt Info. Scis., Inc. v. Bd. of Trs.,  
489 U.S. 468 (1989).....35

**Statutes & Other Authorities:**

3d Cir. I.O.P. 5.7.....28

9 U.S.C. § 11 .....23

N.J.S.A. 2A:23B-1 ..... 1, 9, 40

N.J.S.A. 2A:23B-2(a).....41

N.J.S.A. 2A:23B-23(a).....23

N.J.S.A. 2A:23B-24(a)(2) ..... 20, 26

N.J.S.A. 2A:23B-24(b) .....23

N.J.S.A. 2A:23B-9 ..... 38, 41

C.J.S. Contracts § 314.....37
